

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR

CrlM(1633/2025) IN CrlA(D) 87/2025

**RAHIL AHMAD MALIK AND ORS** ...Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Mohammad Ashraf Malik, Advocate

**Vs.**

**UNION TERRITORY THROUGH POLICE** ...Respondent(s)  
**STATION DOORU**

Through: Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr. AAG with  
Ms. Maha Majeed, AC

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

**ORDE R**

01.06.2026

**CrlM No. 1633/2025**

1. This is an application seeking condonation of delay of 165 days in filing an appeal against the order dated 10.04.2025 passed by the learned Special Judge, (UAPA), Anantnag ["the trial Court"] in a bail application titled "*Rahi Ahmad Malik & Ors. Vs. Union Territory of Jammu & Kashmir through Police Station Dooru*", whereby the trial court has refused bail to the appellants in case FIR No. 51/2022 of Police Station Dooru for offences under Sections 18, 20, 23 & 39 UA (P) Act and Section 7/25 of the Indian Arms Act.
2. The application, for the reasons stated therein, is allowed and the delay in filing an appeal is condoned.
3. *CrlM disposed of.*

**CrlA(D) No.87/2025**

1. Issue notice.

2. Notice waived by Ms. Maha Majeed, learned appearing counsel for the respondents. She seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file response.

3. List on 17.07.2026.

**(SANJAY PARIHAR)**  
**JUDGE**

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)**  
**JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR:**

01.06.2026

"ARIF"

